© 2008 MTE Corporation
PART NO. INSTR - 020
REL. 080310
M T E   C o r p o r a t i o n
Sine Wave Filter
Series A
200- 600 VAC
USER MANUAL

Sine Wave 2-8 kHz Series A Filter
   3 Part No. INSTR-020   REL. 080310
3. MODEL NUMBER CODES
Model Code Part Number Configuration
                                                                             SW   A  X Y _ _ _ _   X     YY
                                                         Sine Wave filter
       Series Version. A, X                                 Options
    “X” denotes Non standard Configurations           01 NC Overtemp
Mechanical Configuration  P  = Panel Mount
                                            G  = General Purpose
                                                    NEMA 1 or 2
                                            W = NEMA 3R
Indicates Physical Size:       A, B, C, D, etc. (A is smallest)
Current Rating (i.e. 0045 is 45 Amps)
                           Voltage
           D    440 – 480
               E    550 – 600
Sine Wave 2-8 kHz Series A Filter
   4 Part No. INSTR-020   REL. 080310
4. SPECIFICATIONS
Efficiency and Thermal Ratings
Table 1
Filter 200 - 230 VAC, 50/60 Hz
Filter Ratings
380 - 480 VAC, 50/60 Hz
Filter Ratings
550 - 600 VAC, 60 Hz Filter
Ratings
Maximum
Output
Amps
RMS
Efficiency
(Typical)
(%)
Power
Dissipation
@ Rated
Current
(Typical)
(Watts)
Efficiency
(Typical)
(%)
Power
Dissipation
@ Rated
Current
(Typical)
(Watts)
Efficiency
(Typical)
(%)
Power
Dissipation
@ Rated
Current
(Typical)
(Watts)
2 90.6 - 94.04 40 97.24 57
3 93.1 124 95.08 53 97.83 67
5 93.6 149 94.88 93 98.14 95
7 96.7 191 - - 98.32 120
9 95.9 125 98.26 128 98.31 155
12 96.1 206 98.35 162 98.54 177
17 96.1 279 98.90 151 98.73 219
22 97.3 362 98.72 229 98.86 253
27  - - 99.01 216 98.92 295
30 90.6 329 - - - -
35 - - 99.08 262 99.08 323
45 97.4 476 99.01 360 98.93 489
55 97.7 520 98.97 457 99.04 535
65  - - 99.13 454 99.01 650
70 97.9 606 - - - -

ALTITUDE (FEET)
Sine Wave 2-8 kHz Series A Filter
   8 Part No. INSTR-020   REL. 080310
5 Mechanical Data
200 - 230 Volts
Table 10
Open NEMA 1* NEMA 3R Filter
Amps Cat PN. WT
Lbs Fig. Cat PN. WT
Lbs Fig. Cat PN. WT
Lbs Fig.
3 SWAP0003A 16 3 SWAGA0003A 32 8 SWAWA0003A 89 10
5 SWAP0005A 21 3 SWAGA0005A 37 8 SWAWA0005A 94 10
7 SWAP0007A 24 3 SWAGA0007A 40 8 SWAWA0007A 97 10
9 SWAP0009A 24 3 SWAGA0009A 40 8 SWAWA0009A 97 10
12 SWAP0012A 27 3 SWAGA0012A 43 8 SWAWA0012A 100 10
17 SWAP0017A 31 3 SWAGA0017A 47 8 SWAWA0017A 104 10
22 SWAP0022A 32 3 SWAGB0022A 57 9 SWAWB0022A 133 11
30 SWAP0030A 38 4 SWAGB0030A 60 9 SWAWB0030A 136 11
45 SWAP0045A 47 4 SWAGB0045A 69 9 SWAWB0045A 145 11
55 SWAP0055A 55 4 SWAGB0055A 77 9 SWAWB0055A 153 11
70 SWAP0070A 60 4 SWAGC0070A 215 9 SWAWC0070A 249 11
85 SWAP0085A 73 A17 & B SWAGC0085A 228 12 SWAWC0085A 262 12
110 SWAP0110A 92 A19 & B SWAGC0110A 247 12 SWAWC0110A 281 12
135 SWAP0135A 100 A19 & B SWAGC0135A 255 12 SWAWC0135A 289 12
160 SWAP0160A 121 A19 & B SWAGC0160A 271 12 SWAWC0160A 305 12
200 SWAP0200A 167 A2 & C SWAGC0200A 327 13 SWAWC0200A 351 13
250 SWAP0250A 196 A3 & C SWAGD0250A 479 13 SWAWD0250A 531 13
320 SWAP0320A 228 A4 & C SWAGD0320A 511 13 SWAWD0320A 563 13
Sine Wave 2-8 kHz Series A Filter
   9 Part No. INSTR-020   REL. 080310
380 – 480 Volts
              Table 2
Open NEMA 1 NEMA 3R Filter
Amps Cat PN. WT
Lbs Fig. Cat PN. WT
Lbs Fig. Cat PN. WT
Lbs Fig.
2 SWAP0002D 16 3 SWAGA0002D 32 8 SWAWA0002D 89 10
3 SWAP0003D 18 3 SWAGA0003D 34 8 SWAWA0003D 91 10
5 SWAP0005D 22 3 SWAGA0005D 38 8 SWAWA0005D 95 10
9 SWAP0009D 27 3 SWAGA0009D 94 8 SWAWA0009D 100 10
12 SWAP0012D 27 3 SWAGA0012D 94 8 SWAWA0012D 100 10
17 SWAP0017D 30 3 SWAGA0017D 94 8 SWAWA0017D 100 10
22 SWAP0022D 37 4 SWAGB0022D 122 9 SWAWB0022D 135 11
27 SWAP0027D 38 4 SWAGB0027D 123 9 SWAWB0027D 136 11
35 SWAP0035D 51 4 SWAGB0035D 131 9 SWAWB0035D 144 11
45 SWAP0045D 57 4 SWAGB0045D 137 9 SWAWB0045D 150 11
55 SWAP0055D 67 4 SWAGB0055D 147 9 SWAWB0055D 160 11
65 SWAP0065D 77 5 SWAGB0065D 157 9 SWAWB0065D 170 11
80 SWAP0080D 86 5 SWAGC0080D 246 12 SWAWC0080D 270 12
110 SWAP0110D 117 A1& B SWAGC0110D 277 12 SWAWC0110D 301 12
130 SWAP0130D 134 A2 & B SWAGC0130D 294 12 SWAWC0130D 318 12
160 SWAP0160D 163 A3 & B SWAGC0160D 323 12 SWAWC0160D 347 12
200 SWAP0200D 188 A4 & B SWAGD0200D 471 13 SWAWD0200D 523 13
250 SWAP0250D 233 A6 & B SWAGD0250D 516 13 SWAWD0250D 568 13
305 SWAP0305D 266 A7 & C SWAGD0305D 549 13 SWAWD0305D 601 13
365 SWAP0365D 425 A8 & C SWAGD0365D 631 13 SWAWD0365D 683 13
415 SWAP0415D 500 A10 & C SWAGD0415D 700 13 SWAWD0415D 752 13
515 SWAP0515D 650 A12 & C SWAGD0515D 814 13 SWAWD0515D 866 13
600 SWAP0600D 825 A13 & D SWAGE0600D 1012 14 SWAWE0600D 1063 14
720 SWAP0720D 1125 A15 & D SWAGE0720D 1128 14 SWAWE0720D 1179 14
Sine Wave 2-8 kHz Series A Filter
   10 Part No. INSTR-020   REL. 080310
550 - 600 Volts
Table 3
Open NEMA 1 NEMA 3R Filter
Amps Cat PN. WT
Lbs Fig. Cat PN. WT
Lbs Fig. Cat PN. WT
Lbs Fig.
2 SWAP0002E 18 3 SWAGA0002E 34 8 SWAWA0002E 91 10
3 SWAP0003E 21 3 SWAGA0003E 37 8 SWAWA0003E 94 10
5 SWAP0005E 24 3 SWAGA0005E 40 8 SWAWA0005E 97 10
7 SWAP0007E 26 3 SWAGA0007E 42 8 SWAWA0007E 99 10
9 SWAP0009E 27 3 SWAGA0009E 94 8 SWAWA0009E 100 10
12 SWAP0012E 27 3 SWAGA0012E 94 8 SWAWA0012E 100 10
17 SWAP0017E 37 4 SWAGB0017E 101 9 SWAWB0017E 107 11
22 SWAP0022E 38 4 SWAGB0022E 123 9 SWAWB0022E 136 11
27 SWAP0027E 45 4 SWAGB0027E 130 9 SWAWB0027E 143 11
35 SWAP0035E 58 4 SWAGB0035E 138 9 SWAWB0035E 151 11
45 SWAP0045E 63 4 SWAGB0045E 143 9 SWAWB0045E 156 11
55 SWAP0055E 75 5 SWAGB0055E 155 9 SWAWB0055E 168 11
65 SWAP0065E 86 5 SWAGB0065E 166 9 SWAWB0065E 179 11
80 SWAP0080E 117 A1 & B SWAGC0080E 277 12 SWAWC0080E 301 12
110 SWAP0110E 146 A3 & B SWAGC0110E 306 12 SWAWC0110E 330 12
130 SWAP0130E 166 A4 & B SWAGC0130E 326 12 SWAWC0130E 350 12
160 SWAP0160E 194 A5 & B SWAGC0160E 354 12 SWAWC0160E 378 12
200 SWAP0200E 236 A6 & B SWAGD0200E 519 13 SWAWD0200E 571 13
250 SWAP0250E 280 A6 & B SWAGD0250E 547 13 SWAWD0250E 599 13
305 SWAP0305E 425 A8 & C SWAGD0305E 630 13 SWAWD0305E 682 13
365 SWAP0365E 490 A9 & C SWAGD0365E 696 13 SWAWD0365E 748 13
415 SWAP0415E 726 A11 & D SWAGD0415E 801 13 SWAWD0415E 853 13
515 SWAP0515E 750 A14 & C SWAGD0515E 916 13 SWAWD0515E 968 13
600 SWAP0600E 1225 A15 & D SWAGE0600E 1203 14 SWAWE0600E 1254 14
720 SWAP0720E 1375 A16 & D SWAGE0720E 1327 14 SWAWE0720E 1378 14
Sine Wave 2-8 kHz Series A Filter
   11 Part No. INSTR-020   REL. 080310
6. INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
Sine Wave filters are supplied in the

	1. IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION 1
	2. INTRODUCTION 2
	3. MODEL NUMBER CODES 3
	4. SPECIFICATIONS 4
	5 MECHANICAL DATA 8
	6. INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 11
	7 WIRING CONNECTIONS 27
	8. FILTER DESCRIPTION 35
	9. STARTUP 37
	10. TROUBLE SHOOTING 38
	1. IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION
	2. INTRODUCTION
	Repair/Exchange Procedure
	3. MODEL NUMBER CODES
	4. SPECIFICATIONS
	Efficiency and Thermal Ratings
	Service Conditions
	Agency Approvals
	Performance
	Typical Performance Data
	Altitude De-rating
	Inverter Frequency De-rating
	5 Mechanical Data
	200 - 230 Volts
	380 – 480 Volts
	550 - 600 Volts
	6. INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
	Open Panel Customer connections
	Fig. 3
	Fig. 4
	Fig. 5
	Fig. B
	Fig. C
	Fig. D
	Vertical MOUNTING OF OPEN REACTOR & RC Panel
	350Hp MCC using optional bay for Sine Wave installation
	Enclosed NEMA 1
	Fig. 8    Cab - 13V
	Fig. 9    Cab - 17V
	Enclosed NEMA 1-2 & 3R units
	Fig. 10  Cab - 12C
	Fig. 11  Cab - 17C
	Fig. 12  Cab - 26C
	Fig. 13  Cab – 30C
	Fig. 14  Cab – 42C
	7 Wiring Connections
	Sine Wave Interconnection diagram
	Fig. 15
	Fig. 16
	Fig. 17
	Terminal Specifications
	Inter-connect wire sizes
	Option 01
	Fan Power
	8. FILTER DESCRIPTION
	BLOCK DIAGRAM
	9. Startup
	Sequence of Operation
	10. Trouble Shooting
<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false